
 

 

   
Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Friday, 17th October, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's 
Square, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:01432 383690 

Email - dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor 

Councillor 
TM James (Chairman)  
PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors DJ Benjamin, GFM Dawe, BA Durkin, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 
MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, RH Smith and RV Stockton 

  
Co-opted Members Mrs J Evans (National Farmers Union), Mr PH Hands (Visit 

Herefordshire), Mr PM McCaull (HALC) and Mr G. Woodman 
(Hereford and Worcester Chamber of Commerce) 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   



 
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2008.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EDGAR STREET GRID PROJECT   9 - 20  
   
 To receive a report on the Scrutiny Review of the Edgar Street Grid 

Project, held on 30 September 2008 at the Courtyard. 
 

   
7. REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09   21 - 24  
   
 To provide an up date on the projected revenue outturn for financial year 

2008/09 for the Economic and Community Services Division within the 
Regeneration Directorate and Cultural Services functions within the 
Environment and Culture Directorate.  

 

   
8. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING   
25 - 32  

   
 To report on the performance indicator position and other performance 

management information for the Economic and Community Services 
Division within the Regeneration Directorate and Cultural Services 
functions within the Environment and Culture Directorate. 

 

   
9. WORK PROGRAMME   33 - 36  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIR
[...]
which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

TM James (Chairman) 
 PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors PGH Cutter, GFM Dawe, BA Durkin, KS Guthrie, 

MAF Hubbard, B Hunt, RH Smith and RV Stockton 
 

Co-opted Members Mr PM McCaull (HALC) 
  

  
In attendance: Councillors Mr PM McCaull 
  
  
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Greenow. 
  
51. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor Cutter substituted for Councillor Greenow. 
  
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Name Item Interest 

Councillor TM James  9 Personal – City Partnership 

Councillor MAF Hubbard 9 Personal – City Partnership 

Councillor RH Smith 6 
 
12 

Personal – as Council appointed Board 
Member, Courtyard Centre for the Arts. 
Personal – as Council appointed Board 
Member, West Mercia Police Authority. 

Councillor RV Stockton 11 Personal – as Council appointed Board 
Member, the Halo Trust  

  
53. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 18 April 2008, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
54. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions were received from members of the public. 
  
55. ANNUAL REPORT ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES   
  
 The Cabinet Member for Economic and Community Services presented his report. 

 

The Cabinet Member took the Commi
[...]
s expressed over the £40k reported overspend for the ‘Flavours of 
Herefordshire’ Food Festival, the Cabinet Member said that the Festival had begun 
two years ago, and had received five thousand visitors in its first year.  This figure 
had risen to eight thousand in the previous year.  The Festival was seen as a 
colourful shop window for local produce, but it had to be financially sustainable.  He 
believed that holding it at the Hereford Race Course Site had been appropriate, as 
over 60% of visitors were from Hereford City.  A report on the Festival would be 
brought back to the next meeting. 
 

Following concern over the lack of detail in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report, it was 
recommended that, in future, greater high level profiled detail should be provided to 
allow the Committee to draw conclusions from the data provided.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That: a)  the report be noted 
 

b)  a report on the ‘Flavours of Herefordshire’ Festival be brought to 
the next meeting. 

 

and; 
 

c)  detailed profiled budgets for 2007-08 and full year profiled 
budget for 2008-09 be brought to the next meeting. 

  
57. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee noted the report on the performance indicator position and other 

performance management information for the Economic and Community Services 
Division within the Regeneration Directorate and Cultural Services functions within 
the Environment and Culture Directorate.  The following areas of consideration were 
highlighted by the Improvement Manager: 
 

• That the end of year out-turn information showed that of the forty three 
performance indicators reported, eighteen had reached target or exceeded the 
target set. Nineteen of the indicators showed a positive Direction of Travel. Of the 
indicators that had not reached target, six still showed an improvement year on 
year. The indicators that did not have a positive improvement year on year 
included six that out-turned at a level e
[...]
t.  The Chairman said that it had been a useful process for the 
Members of the group, as it had given them an increased awareness of the services 
that were available throughout the County.  The Strategic Asset Manager added that 
the Review had been of the Management Agreement, and not of Halo’s performance 
in managing the sites. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following principle points were made: 
 

• That the Management Agreement was separate from the individual leases for 
each site occupied.  The nature of the agreement meant that there was built in 
flexibility that allowed the Council to add or subtract sites from the portfolio.  

 

• A member supported the comments made in paragraph 7.2 of the report, and the 
view that the setting up of Halo was as a long term strategic commitment for the 
Council and, as a result, a more strategic approach to service planning would 
need to be established.   

 

• A member highlighted paragraph 9.1(b) of the report, and said that he was 
concerned over the proposal for the transfer of risk as he had found that the 
export of risk was rarely satisfactory, and usually cost more in contractual terms. 

6



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 17TH JULY, 2008 

 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That: (a)   the findings of the Scrutiny Review Group be submitted to 
Cabinet; 

 

(b) that subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s 
response to the Review, including an action plan, be reported 
to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response; 

 

and; 
 

(c) A further report on progress in response to the Review then 
be made after six months with consideration then being given 
to the need for any further reports to be made. 

  
61. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN THE HEREFORDSHIRE 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & DRUGS PARTNERSHIP   
  
 The Committee approved the appointment of Councillor PM Morgan as Chairman of 

the Scrutiny Review of Community Engagement in the Herefordshire Community 
Safety & Drugs Partnership.  Councillor Morgan had been appointed in place of 
Councillor RH Smith who, as the recently appointed Council’s representative on the 
West Mercia Police Authority Board, did not feel that it was appropriate that he 
should continue to Chair the Review. 

  
62. SCOPING STATEMENT FOR A SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HEREFORDSHIRE’S 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee considered the Scoping Statement for the Review of Herefordshire’s 

Economic Development Strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That:  (a) the scoping statement for a Review of Herefordshire’s Economic 
Development Strategy appended to the report be agreed; 

 

(b)  Councillors: PGH Cutter, B Durkin, MAF Hubbard, and TM James 
be appointed to the Review Group; 

 

and; 
 

(c)  Councillor RV Stockton be appointed as Chairman of the Review 
Group. 

  
63. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 

The work programme at Appendix 1 was noted.  Further to Minute No. 57 a 
Members Seminar on Public Rights of Way should be added to the programme for 
the October meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That subject to the above amendments, the work programme be 
approved and reported to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.40 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

7



8



 
COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17TH OCTOBER 2008
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and 
Community Services on 01432 260732. 

 

 

 REVIEW OF EDGAR STREET GRID SCHEME 

Report By: HEAD OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

1. To examine progress and implementation of the ESG Master Plan. 

2. To explore the opportunities of creating a single city approach, linking the ESG 
development with the regeneration of the historic city centre. 

3. To identify the long term impacts and outcomes of the ESG scheme in 
supporting the economic growth of the County. 

Financial Implications 

4. The Council contributes revenue funding to the ESG scheme as well as officer 
time.  This is highlighted in the review report. 

Background 

5. The Community Services Scrutiny Committee conducted a review of the ESG 
scheme as a major project taking place in Herefordshire which will have 
significant impact on the county. 

6. The interviews for the review took place on the 30th September at an informal 
meeting of the Committee, with a subsequent meeting on the 2nd October for 
Members to formulate key considerations, themes and recommendations. 

7. The report enclosed summarises the findings and recommendations. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a)  the Committee considers the report of the Edgar Street Grid 
Review, in particular its recommendations set out at section 7, 
and determines whether it wishes to agree the findings for 
submission to Cabinet. 

 

(b)  subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response 
to the Review including an action plan be reported to the first 
available meeting of the Committee after the Executive has 
approved its response; 

 

and; 
 

 (c)  a further report on progress with respect to the Review be made 
after six months with consideration then being given to the need 
for any further reports to be made. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



10



 

Scrutiny Review of the Edgar Street Grid Scheme on 30 September 2008 

at the Courtyard, Hereford 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Edgar Street Grid (ESG) scheme is the major development project for the County 
and is at an important stage in its implementation.  Therefore, the Scrutiny Review took 
place to do three things: 

 

• To make recommendations to maximise the value and impact of the ESG scheme 
for the benefit of Hereford City and the wider County; 

• To understand the views, aspirations and concerns of partners and stakeholders; 

• To recommend key considerations in the implementation of the ESG scheme, 
especially in relation to c
[...]
sh to thank the ESG Ltd Board for the process it has made so far in 
the development of such as major project for the county and region.  Thanks also to 
those people who gave up their time to contribute to the review process including 
members of the public who were in attendance. 
 
 

14



 

 
7. Recommendations  

 

That:   a) Cabinet be requested to consider the following recommendations 
 

7.1 The Expanded City Centre – That the scheme is referred to as the 
expanded City Centre to reflect the “one city” approach in creating 
benefit for and linkages between the whole of the city centre area. 

 

7.2 Consultation – The importance of full consultation is recognised 
both to ensure the best result for the people of Herefordshire, but 
also to ensure compliance with all planning regulations.  For ESG 
to continue with its current consultation (both giving and 
receiving) and to investigate and use other innovative methods of 
consultation. 

 

7.3 Town Centre Impact Study – That the Town Centre Impact Study 
commissioned by Stanhope as part of the planning process, is 
independently verified or conducted. 

 

7.4 Business as Usual – that a partnership approach lead by the City 
Partnership is taken to address any down turn in use of the City 
Centre during construction work. 

 

7.5 Linkage to the Courtyard – consideration is given to creating better 
linkage to the Courtyard Centre for the Arts for the venue to be part 
of the wider leisure offer presented as part of the expanded city 
development. 

 

b)  subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response to the 
Review including an action plan be reported to the first available 
meeting of the Committee after the Executive has approved its 
response; 

 

and; 
 

c) That  further reports be made to the Committee on the following issues: 
 

7.6 Hereford City Centre Regeneration Strategy - The Hereford City 
Centre Regeneration Strategy is a ten-year ambition is endorsed.  
The strategy sh
[...]
ust 2008.  The report lists the variances against budget at this 
stage in the year and a projected outturn for 2008/09.  

 

Financial Implications 

2. There is a projected overspend in Community Services, prior to any management 
action to reduce it, of £300,000. 

 

 Considerations 

3. The detailed Budget Monitoring Report to 31st August 2008 is attached at Appendix I 
for Members’ consideration. 

4. The total Community Services budget for 2008/09 has increased to £9,925,722 from 
the amount reported to previous meeting, which was £9,789,458.  

5. This net increase of £136,264 relates to: 

i) Transfer of budget relating to the annual contributions to Job Evaluation costs for 
staff transferred to HALO (£259,185) and Amey Wye Valley Ltd (£70,310). This 
budget was previously held centrally. 

ii) A reduction of £165,000 in Economic Development. This relates to income from 
commercial premises previously used to fund Edgar Street Grid (ESG) 
operational costs. This has now ceased and Advantage West Midlands will now 
directly grant fund the operational costs of ESG. 

iii) Reduction of Management budget by £28,231 following the disaggregation of the 
Head of Service budgets. This reflects a transfer of budget associated with the 
reorganisation of directorates. 

      

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

21



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17TH OCTOBER 2008 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Cathy Stokes, Environment & Culture Accountant, tel: (01432 261849) 

 

 

 

6. The summary position is set out in the table below. 

2008/09 Budget Projected 
Outturn 

Overspend 

Service Area £000 £000 £000 

Cultural Service 3,939 4,039 100 

Community Leisure & HALO 1,617 1,817 200 

Parks, Countryside & PROW 2,190 2,190 - 

Social & Economic Regeneration 1,957 1,957 - 

Management 223 223 - 

Community Services Total 9,926 10,226 300 

 

Cultural Services 

7. The other main area of overspend of £100,000 is the cost of maintaining public 
access PCs within Libraries which resulted in an overspend of £88,000 in 2007/08.   

Community Leisure & HALO 

8. Leisure is expected to overspend by £200,000 in relation to the HALO Job evaluation 
payment issue.  The Council has a legal requirement to meet in full the financial 
impact of increases in pay of transferred posts affected by the single status 
agreement.  The original central budget was set based on assumptions that were 
reasonable at the time about pay grades.  Over time funding has become insufficient 
as staff have progressed through pay grades.  

9. The Chief Executive has set an expectation that Directorates produce management 
proposals to bring expenditure back to balance at the end of the financial year. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted and that the next report indicates action taken 
to address the projected overspend.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

APPENDIX 

Appendix 1 – Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2008/09 to 31st August 2008 
 

22



Appendix I

Full Year 

Budget

Actual to 

Period 5

Budget to 

Period 5

Variance 

Overspend/ 

(Underspend) 

to Period 5

Forecast 

Outturn 

Variance 

Overspend 

(underspend)

£ £ £ £ £

Arts 591,837 281,899 339,100 (57,201)

Cultural Services Staff 215,155 72,385 80,685 (8,300)

Heritage 582,844 310,251 296,773 13,478

Leisure Services 197,717 71,826 80,595 (8,769)

Library Service 1,886,433 650,798 690,420 (39,622) 100,000

Tourism 464,550 136,119 202,428 (66,309)

Total for Cultural Services 3,938,536 1,523,277 1,690,001 (166,725) 100,000

Community Leisure 22,000 0 9,167 (9,167)

Leisure 1,595,221 586,720 609,124 (22,404) 200,000

Total for Community Leisure + Halo 1,617,221 586,720 618,291 (31,571) 200,000

Countryside 1,578,875 455,917 528,670 (72,753)

Prow 610,797 265,922 249,507 16,415

Total for Parks Countryside & Prow 2,189,672 721,839 778,177 (56,338) 0

Economic Development 770,226 415,525 384,929 30,596

Community Safety 117,016 129,95
[...]
to each of the 
scheduled quarterly meetings of this Scrutiny Committee.  A copy of the outline work 
programme is attached at Appendix 1. 

4 The programme may be modified by the Chairman following consultation with the 
Vice-Chairman and the Director of Regeneration and the Director of Environment & 
Culture in response to changing circumstances.  

5. Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, the Chairman may consider
 calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

6. Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact both the Director of Regeneration and the 
Director of Environment & Culture or Democratic Services to log the issue so that it 
may be taken in to consideration when planning future agendas or when revising the 
work programme. 

Recommendation 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

33



34



 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME PRESENTED FOR CONSIDERATION ON 17TH OCTOBER 2008 

 

12th December 2008 

 • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring  

• Edgar Street Grid – Update  

• Support for Businesses relocating from the Grid 

• Football Ground options  

• Parish Agreement (as recommended by SMC) 

• Consider the Executive’s response to the Scrutiny 
Review of Tourism 

• Hereford City Centre Regeneration Strategy 

Scrutiny Reviews • Herefordshire’s Future Economic Policy 

• Scrutiny review of Community and Safety Drugs 
Partnership 

6th April 2009  

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring  

• Edgar Street Grid – Update  

• Scrutiny review of the Community and Safety Drugs 
Partnership 

Scrutiny Reviews • Herefordshire’s Future Economic Policy 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required. 

35



36


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford on Friday, 17 October 2008 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor  PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: DJ Benjamin, PGH Cutter, GFM Dawe, BA Durkin, 

DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, B Hunt, RH Smith and RV Stockton 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor MAF Hubbard and Mr G Woodman. 
  
65. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  

 There were no named substitutes. 
  
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Name Item Interest 

Councillor TM James  6 Personal – City Partnership 

Councillor DJ Benjamin 6 Personal – City Partnership 

Councillor RH Smith 6 
 
8 

Personal – as Council appointed Board 
Member, Courtyard Centre for the Arts. 
Personal – as Council appointed Board 
Member, West Mercia Police Authority.  

  

67. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes for the meeting held on 17 July 2008, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
68. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  

 There were no suggestions from the public for future scrutiny. 
  
69. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EDGAR STREET GRID PROJECT   
  

 The Committee considered a report on the Scrutiny Review of the Edgar Street 
Project, held on 30th September 2008 at the Courtyard Centre for the Arts, Hereford, 
presented by the Head of Economic and Community Services. 
 

The Cabinet Member (Economic Development and Community Services) replied to a 
query from a Member by saying that the Council was adopting a holistic approach to 
the regeneration of the city, and that this included the carbon footprint.  Measures 
were being considered ranging from Park & Ride, the transport infrastructure and the 
passage of traffic through and around the city.  Discussions were underway with 
Arriva regarding the Transport Hub, and the first meeting of the Working Group to 
address the matter would take place in January 2009.  Consideration was also being 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

given to the issue of lorry and freight transport into the city.  He added that the 
reduction of emissions from traffic travelling around the city looking for car parking 
spaces should not be underestimated.  
 

A Member thanked Officers for the report, and suggested that it would be possible to 
get better engagement with the project if greater linkage could be demonstrated 
between the project and the city, especially on Widemarsh and Catherine Streets.  
The Chief Executive, ESG Ltd said that there was a great deal of work in hand with 
the project, and one of the options was to siphon more traffic out of the inner ring 
road.  One way of doing this would be to increase the size of the link road.  The 
Cabinet Member added that Ben Hamilton-Bailey had been engaged as an urban 
design consultant and was nationally renowned in his field.  It was important that the 
image of the city itself should be carefully considered, and central to this was the 
impact of Blue School Street and the link with Widemarsh Street.  There would need 
to be a commonality of image for the area and choice of materials that would provide 
a link to the city in visual terms.  Mr Hamilton-Bailey would help to ensure that the 
single city concept was achieved. 
 

The Committee considered the recommendations of the report.  It was agreed that 
Cabinet be requested to consider Recommendation 7.1, that the scheme be referred 
to as ‘The Expanded City Centre’.  It was further agreed that Cabinet be requested to 
consider Recommendation 7.2, subject to the following amendment:   
 

Consultation – The importance of full consultation is recognised both to 
ensure the best results for the people of Herefordshire, but also to ensure 
compliance with planning regulations.  ESG Ltd should continue with its 
current consultation (both giving and receiving) and to investigate and use 
other innovative methods of consultation as appropriate.   

 

It was agreed that Cabinet be requested to consider Recommendations 7.3 and 7.4. 
 

A Member stated that it was imperative that better linkages should be created to the 
Courtyard, and asked that the recommendation be strengthened.  The Chief 
Executive, ESG Ltd replied to a comment from another Member by saying that there 
was ongoing detailed analysis of the project, and that consideration had been given 
to move the proposed multiplex cinema development further North on the site, and 
therefore closer to the Courtyard. 
 

In reply to a further question, he went on to say that a bridge across the A49 was not 
entirely out of the question, but that it was not necessarily the best solution to the 
problem.  A bridge was appropriate were there was a differential of levels between 
the sides that were to be joined, but it was more appropriate wherever possible to 
keep pedestrians at the same level they were starting out from.  A bridge at this point 
over Edgar Street would also be extremely costly, and would not be an efficient use 
of public money.  The Director of Regeneration added that a solution to the issue of 
the A49 coming through the City was required.  The Council would continue to work 
with the Highways Agency to construct an outer distributor road and therefore allow 
the A49 through Hereford to be downgraded.  After a brief discussion it was agreed 
that Cabinet be requested to consider Recommendation 7.5 of the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That  (a)  the report of the Edgar Street Grid Review, in particular its 
Recommendations set out at section 7, as amended in item 7.2, 
should be submitted to Cabinet. 

 

(b)  the Executive’s response to the Review including an action plan 
be reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after 
the Executive had approved its response; 

(c) a further report on progress with respect to the Review be made 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

after six months with consideration then being given to the need 
for any further reports to be made. 

 

 and; 
 

(d)  A further report on the following areas should be brought back 
to the next meeting of the Committee: Hereford City Centre 
Regeneration Strategy; Support for Businesses relocating from 
the Grid and Inclusion of the Football Ground in the 
development. 

  
70. REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09   
  
 The Committee noted the Community Services Revenue outturn 2007/08. The 

Environment & Culture Accountant reported that the total Community Services 
budget for 2008/09 had increased to £9,925,722 from £9,789,458. The net increase 
of £136,264 related to the transfer of budget relating to the annual contributions to 
Job Evaluation costs for staff transferred to HALO and Amey Wye Valley Ltd.  The 
budget had previously been held centrally. The Council was required to meet the 
financial impact of increases in pay of the transferred posts affected by the single 
status agreement.  The original central budget had been set based on reasonable 
assumptions about pay grades but funding had become insufficient as staff 
progressed through the grades.  Cabinet had agreed that this should be covered by 
reserves.  There was a reduction of £165k in Economic Development which related 
to income from commercial premises previously used to fund Edgar Street Grid 
(ESG) operational costs. The funding had now ceased and Advantage West 
Midlands would now directly grant fund the operational costs of ESG.  There was a 
reduction of Management budget by £28,231 following the disaggregation of the 
Head of Service budgets. This reflected a transfer of the budget associated with the 
reorganisation of Directorates. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the report did not include a clear exposition of 
what actions were being undertaken with regard to the budget out-turn.  He asked 
that reports should not, in the future, condone apparent inactivity. 
 
In reply to a query, the Director of Environment and Culture said that the main area 
of overspend in Cultural Services was as a result of the cost of maintaining the public 
access computers within libraries.  There had been an increase in the Service Level 
Agreement, and whilst there was capital to purchase computers, there was no 
revenue to support their operation.  The amount was not insignificant, and measures 
were being taken to address the issue.  He undertook to circulate a note to Members 
laying out the detail of the measures.   The Interim Head of Culture and Leisure 
added that there were eighty PC’s in a network, and the contract allowed for the 
maintenance of the infrastructure, the network and the PC’s themselves.  The 
charges were consistent across the Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the next report should indicate 
action taken to address the projected overspends. 

  
71. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee noted the report on the performance indicator position and other 

performance management information for the Economic and Community Services 
Division within the Regeneration Directorate and Cultural Services functions within 
the Environment and Culture Directorate. The Improvement Manager reported that 
following the merger of the two Directorates, the report still had a transitional format. 
It was intended that the report would be harmonised with the performance reports 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

that were submitted to the Strategic Monitoring Committee and Cabinet.   In the 
ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• In reply to concerns from Members over the veracity of the data and its bearing 
on the status of the PI, the Improvement Manager said that, in this baseline year, 
if there was no historical data the PI was flagged as amber.  The Committee 
would be provided with a clearer view at future meetings, when the new 
indicators were fully operational.  He concurred with Members that there should 
be no discrepancy between the reporting of amber and green PIs, and that this 
would be rectified in the future. 

 

• In reply to further concerns, the Head of Economic and Community Services said 
that the PIs that were reported on were designed to provide the Committee with a 
cross section of the work of the service.  Some of the national PIs were not 
prioritised within the County, and it was not considered appropriate to include 
them in the report. 

 

• Councillor Smith thanked Officers for the report, but said that he did not consider 
the document to be fit for purpose in its existing format, and proposed that it 
should be rejected. The Improvement Manager suggested that an informal 
meeting of the Directors and the Chairman and Vice Chairman be held to 
address the structure of the report and to address the issues that had been 
raised. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That: (a) the report on performance be noted, 

 and; 

 (b) areas of concern and exception continue to be monitored. 
  
72. WORK PROGRAMME   
  

 The Committee considered its work programme. 
 

The work programme at Appendix 1 was noted.  It was agreed that a report on the 
Flavours of Herefordshire Food Festival would be received at the next meeting as 
well as a report on the PACT meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: That subject to the above amendments, the work programme be 
approved and reported to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
 
Statement from the Cabinet Member (Economic Development and Community 
Services) 
 
The Cabinet Member (Economic Development and Community Services) reported 
that of the twelve finalists for the 2008 Enterprising Britain awards, Herefordshire had 
won the Runner up prize, with Scarborough taking the title of UK Enterprise Capital. 
The Awards Ceremony had been held at 11 Downing Street the previous evening. 
He thanked the Head of Economic and Community Services and her team for all the 
work they had put into the project, and congratulated them on their success. 
 
The Council had taken a holistic vision for Herefordshire and the City that would be 
used as the building blocks to help regenerate the County.  The City itself would be 
taken forward to the 2009 competition with the intention of winning.   

  

The meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


